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ABSTRACT

Objective: Medical and dental students as future health care professionals should be aware of adequate
oral health care. Therefore, this study aimed to determine the knowledge and practices of oral health of
clinical medical and dental students in a North-Eastern Nigerian University.

Methods: Cross sectional study involving 150 students, comprising 107 medical and 43 dental students.
They were interviewed on knowledge of oral health care, oral health practices and psychosocial impact
of oral health using an interviewer-administered questionnaire. The students were further examined for
dental caries and their oral hygiene status. The Student t-test was used to compare means while Chi-
square test was used to test associations between categorical variables at p<0.05.

Results: The mean +SD age of the students was 24.5, males constituted 61.3%. One hundred and twenty-
six (84.0%) students had good knowledge of oral health care. Forty-two (97.7%) of the dental students
had good knowledge while 84 (78.5%) of the medical students had good knowledge (p=0.003). Twenty
(46.5%) and 60(56.1%) of dental and medical students respectively had poor oral health practice
(p=0.32). Mean £SD psychosocial impact score was 1.26 +2.06 and 1.53 +2.34 for dental and medical
students respectively (p=0.68).

The prevalence of dental caries and poor oral hygiene was 15(34.9%) and 23(53.5%) for dental
students. The corresponding value for medical students were 30(28.0%) and 51(47.6%).

Conclusions: There was good knowledge of oral health care among these students. Dental students had
better knowledge of oral health care than medical students. They also had better oral health care
practices and lower psychosocial impact of oral health than medical students though not statistically
significant. Overall, younger age group of students reported higher psychosocial impact of oral health

care on daily activities than older ones.

INTRODUCTION: Oral health is an integral part of
general health which can be maintained by oral
selfcare. . Itis the professional responsibility of doctors
and dentists to inform patients about appropriate
health habits as well as raising their awareness about
how to prevent diseases. To adequately raise patients'
awareness about how to prevent diseases, doctors and
dentist must adopt appropriate and adequate health
attitudes and behaviours during their undergraduate
medical and dental education since they are future
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health professionals. Oral health knowledge and
practice of medical and dental students may affect
their oral self-care habits'. For the dental students, as
the future providers of dental care, it may also
potentially influence their patients' ability to take care
of their teeth’ and shape the public's oral health
education level’. Undergraduate medical and dental
education should include comprehensive preventive
oral health care curriculum that will ensure that
students institute oral self-care regimens and also
empower them to motivate patients for oral self-care.
Such educational initiative should enable medical and
dental students develop stable health behaviors'
which are not influenced by individual
characteristics.”® The relationship between
knowledge, attitude and practice has been previously
observed and this relationship seems to be stronger
among dental students” and dentists’ compared to
lay people. Some studies demonstrated the place and
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importance of socio-demographic factors and
socialization processes on tooth brushing. For
example, the frequency of tooth brushing among
female dental students were higher than in male
dental students in Greece’ and Jordan’ while in some
studies there was no gender differences in tooth
brushing among Japanese and Finnish dental
students'’ and USA and Korean Students'""
Promotion of preventive oral health care practices can
be determined by understanding how much value
medical and dental students place on prevention
which will be reflected in the adoption of preventive
oral health care practices for themselves. Therefore, it
is important that their own oral health knowledge is
good and their oral health practices conform to
professional recommendations. Only one study
reported determinants of preventive oral health
behavior among final year dental students in Nigeria'
and there is dearth of this information among medical
students. With proper knowledge of oral health and
good oral health practices they can play an important
role in the health education of individuals and
groups”.

MTHODS

A cross-sectional study was undertaken among
undergraduate medical and dental students of the
University of Maiduguri, Nigeria from May to June
2017. The University of Maiduguri is the first
university in North-Eastern Nigeria, established in
1975. The undergraduate medical and dental
programmes are six years in duration consisting of
three years each in both pre-clinical and clinical
studies. These students completed a self-administered
semi-structured questionnaire that assessed
sociodemographic characteristics, knowledge of oral
health care, oral health care practices and psychosocial
impact of oral health. For the knowledge score, a score
of 1 was allotted to the answer to each variable while
for the dietary and oral health care practice score, a
score ranging from 1-6 was allotted to the options of
each variable based on (1-never, 2-several times
monthly, 3-once weekly, 4-sometimes weekly, 5-every
day and 6-several times daily). Total obtainable mark
for knowledge of oral health care was 13 points with
poor, fair and good knowledge scoring 0-5, 6-10 and
11-13 respectively. Total obtainable mark for oral
health care practices was 81 points with good and poor
practice scoring 43-58 and 59-81 respectively. For the
psychosocial impact score, a score ranging from 0-3

was allotted to the options of each variable based on
frequency of occurrence of the risk (0- no, 1-
sometimes, 2-fairly often and 3-very often). Total
obtainable mark for psychosocial impact of oral
health was 10 points with low and high psychosocial
impact scoring 0-2 and 3-10 respectively. Prior to
administration of the questionnaire that was
developed, the intended objectives of the
questionnaire items against the study objectives were
validated by two senior academics. These academics
also assessed the questionnaire's applicability,
efficiency and clarity in terms of the use of
appropriate language. Minor modifications were
made to the questionnaire following the content
validation. Next, the questionnaire was pre-tested
among students of medical laboratory science who
had similar sociodemographic characteristics with
thestudypopulation to verifyand ascertain
its comprehensiveness and face validity before its
final administration. Slight modifications to the
questionnaire were made after the pretest. After
completing the questionnaire, the participants were
examined by using the WHO Adult Assessment
Form". The examination was undertaken using
mouth mirrors and wooden spatulas by the two
examiners who were trained and calibrated to use the
diagnostic criteria for dental caries and oral hygiene
status”. To determine both intra-examiner and inter-
examiner agreement, 10% of the study participants
were reexamined. The data was entered into a
computer and analyzed using IBM Statistical Package
for Social Science (SPSS) version 21 (SPSS Inc. Chicago
2012). Frequencies and means were generated.
Cohen's Kappa was used to determined intra-
examiner and intra-examiner variability. The Student
t-test was used to compare means while the Chi-
square test was used to test associations between
categorical variables at p<0.05. For analytical purpose,
age was categorized into 20 — 24 years and 25 — 37
years; and year of study into 4th and 5th year; and 6th
year. The study was undertaken as part of the
curriculum requirement for the award of the Bachelor
of Dental Surgery, therefore to undertake the study
was obtained from the Dean Faculty of Dentistry,
University of Maiduguri, Nigeria. Ethical approval
was obtained from the University of Maiduguri
Ethical Review Committee. The study was
undertaken in strict compliance with Helsinki
Declaration principles on studies involving human
subjects.
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Table 1: Demographic characteristics of study participants

Demographic Overall Dentistry Medicine

characteristics N(%) N(%) N(%)

Age group (years)

20-24 N(61.3) 27(29.3) 65(70.7)

25 -37 58(28.7) 16(27.6) 42(72.4)

Gender

Male 92(61.3) 30(32.6) 62(67.4)

Female 58(28.7) 13(22.4) 45(77.6)

Year of study

4th 42(28.0) 14(32.6) 28(26.2)

5 69(46.0) 21(48.8) 48(44.9)

6h 39(26.0) 8(18.6) 31(29.0)
Table 2: Assessment of knowledge on oral health among study participants

Knowledge on oral health Dentistry Medicine Overall
N(%) N(%) N(%) N(%) N(%) N(%)

Toothbrush can be changed after 3 months 40093.02  3(7.0) 97(90.7)a 10(9.3) 137(91.3)a 13(8.7)
Soft/medium bristled toothbrush better than hard bristled toothbrush 429772 1(2.3)  88(82.2)a 19(17.8) 130(86.7)a 20(13.3)
Fluoride toothpaste prevents dental caries 42(97.72  1(2.3)  98(91.6)2a 9(8.4) 140(93.3)2 10(6.7)
Plaque is one of the aetiological factors of dental caries 43(100.0)2 0(0.0) 101(94.4)2 6(5.6) 139(92.7)a 11(7.3)
Carbonated drinks affect teeth adversely 43(100.0)2  (0.0) 82(76.6)2 25(24.4) 125(83.3)a 25(16.7)
Some oral problems can lead to systemic diseases 429772 1(2.3) 999252 8(7.5) 141(94.02 9(6.0)
Gum bleeds when it is inflamed 37(86.0)2  6(14.0) 78(72.9)@ 29(17.1) 115(76.7)a 35(23.3)
Decayed anterior teeth cannot affect tooth appearance 43(100.0) 0(0.0)a 105(98.1) 2(1.9)a 148(98.7) 2(1.3)a
Smoking causes oral health problems 41(95.3)2  2(4.7) 103(96.3)a 4(3.7) 144(96.0)a 6(4.0)
High intake of sugary diets is one of the aetiological factors of dental caries ~ 42(97.7)2 1(2.3)  97(90.7)a 10(9.3) 139(92.7)a 11(7.3)
Regular visit to the dentist is not important 42(97.7) 1(2.3)a 87(81.3) 20(18.7)a 129(86.0) 21(14.0)a

sCorrect answers to respective statements

Table 3: Knowledge of the study participants on oral health by demographic characteristics

Demographic Overall Mean +SD t p*  Fair Good X2 pt  OR(95% CI)
characteristics knowledge knowledge

n(%)  Knowledge score N(%) N(%)
Age group (years)
2024 2(61.3) 11.73+1.43 -1.55 012  18(19.6) 74(80.4) 225 017 211(0.78-5.67)
25-37 58(28.7) 12.07 +1.09 6(103)  52(89.7)
Gender
Male 92(61.3) 11.88+1.38 0.24 0.81 15(16.3) 77(83.7) 0.02  1.00 1.06(0.43-2.61)
Female 58(287) 11.83+1.22 9(155)  49(84.5)
Course of study
Dentistry 43(28.7) 12.60+0.79 4.69 < 1(2.3) 42(97.7) 839  0.003 0.09(0.01-0.67)
Medicine 107(713) 1156 +1.37 00001 23(215) 84(78.5)
Year of ﬂudy
gth &5fyear  111(740) 1185136 0.21 0.84 18(16.2) 93(83.8) 0.02  1.00 1.07(0.39-2.51)
6th year 39(26.0) 11.90£1.19 6(15.4)  33(84.6)

Note: *-independent Student t-test; # - Chi-square test
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Table 4: Tooth cleaning devices used by study participants
Tooth cleanin g devices Overall Dentistry  Medicine
n(%) N(%) N(%)
Toothbrush including toothpaste only 107(71.3%) 33(76.7) 74(69.2)
Toothbrush including toothpaste + Wooden toothpick 16(10.7) 3(7.0) 11(10.3)
Toothbrush including toothpaste + Chewing stick 14(9.3) 3(7.0) 13(12.1)
Toothbrush including toothpaste + dental floss 13(8.7) 4(9.3) 9(8.4)
Table 5: Dietary and tobacco products use practices among study participants
Dietary and tobacco products use practices Dentistry Medicine Overall
Yes Seldom/No  Yes Seldom/No  Yes Seldom/No
N(%) N(%) N(%) N(%) N(%) N(%)
Fresh fruits intake 39(90.7) 4(9.3) 105(98.1) 2(1.9)  144(96.0) 6(4.0)
Biscuits and cakes intake 33(76.7) 10(23.3)  100(93.5) 7(6.5)  133(88.7) 17(11.3)
Intake of Pies, Buns, eggroll and fish roll 35(81.4) 8(18.6) 89(83.2)  18(16.8)  124(82.7) 26(17.3)
Intake of Jam or honey 15(34.9) 28(65.1) 51(47.7)  56(52.3) 66(44.0) 84(56.0)
Chewing gums containing sugar 32(74.4) 11(25.6) 90(84.1)  17(15.9) 122(81.3) 28(18.7)
Intake of sweets 34(79.1)  9(20.9) 101(94.4) 6(5.6)  135(90.0) 15(10.0)
Intake carbonated drinks 38(80.4)  5(11.6) 100(93.5) 7(6.5)  138(92.0) 12(8.0)
Tea with sugar intake 39(90.7) 4(9.3) 101(94.4) 6(5.6)  140(93.3) 10(6.7)
Smoke cigarette 1(2.3)  42(97.7) 1(0.7)  106(99.1) 2(1.3)  148(98.7)
Pipe tobacco 0(0.0) 43(100.0) 1(0.7)  106(99.1) 1(0.7)  149(99.3)
Chew tobacco 0(0.0) 43(100.0) 1(0.7)  106(99.1) 1(0.7)  149(99.3)
Use snuff 0(0.0) 43(100.0) 0(0.0) 107(100.0) 0(0.0) 150(100.0)
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Table 6: Oral health practices of the study participants compared by demographic characteristics

Demographic Overall Mean+SD oral health p* Poor  Good practice X2 pP#  OR (95% CI)
characteristics practice score practice  N(%)

n(%) N(%)
Age group (years)
2024 92(61.3) 59.21+7.67  -0.78 0.44 47(51.1) 45(48.9) 048 0.51 1.26 (0.6-52.45)
2537 58(28.7) 60.21 +7.66 33(56.9) 25(43.1)
Gender
Male 92(61.3) 6044 +7.69  1.80 0.08 b54(58.7) 38(41.3) 2.75 0.13 0.57 (0.3-01.11)
Female 58(28.7) 58.19 +7.47 26(44.8) 32(55.2)

Course of study
Dentistry 43(28.7) 59.33+7.98  -0.27 0.79 20(46.5) 23(53.5) 1.13 0.37 1.45(0.7-22.99)
Medicine 107(71.3) 59.70 +7.56 60(56.1) 47(43.9)

Year of study
4th & 5th year 111(74.0) 59.56 +8.18 -0.09 093 57(51.4) 54(48.6) 0.67 0.46 .36 (0.6-52.85)
6th year 39(26.0) 59.69 +6.01 23(59.0) 16(41.0)

Note: ¥independent Student t test; # - Chisquare test

Table 7: Psychosocial impact of oral health on daily activities of the study participants by demographic

characteristics
Demographic  Overall MeantSD psychosocial t p* Low High X2 p# OR (95% CI)
characteristics impact score Psychosocial psychosocial
n(%) impact N(%) impact N(%)
Age group (years)
2024 92(61.3) 1.85 +2.50 2.75 0.007 68(73.9) 24(26.1)  6.96 0.01 0.27 (0.10:0.75)
2537 58(28.7) 0.83 +1.64 53(91.4) 5(8.6)
Gender
Male 92(61.3) 1.24 +1.96 -147 014  77(83.7) 15(16.3)  1.40 0.29 1.63(0.72-3.70)
Female 58(28.7) 1.79 2.65 44(75.9) 14(24.1)

Course of study

Dentistry 43(28.7) 1.26 £2.06 0.68 059  36(83.7) 7(16.3)  0.36 0.65 1.33(0.52-3.39)
Medicine 107(71.3) 1.53 +2.34 85(79.4) 22(20.6)

Year of study

gthg sthyear  111(74.0) 1.62 £2.48 155 012 86(77.5)  25(22.5) 278 0.1 0.39(0.13-1.21)
6thyear 39(26.0) 0.97 £1.37 35(89.7) 4(10.3)

Note: * - independent Student t-test; # - Chi-square test

ajoh.oauife.edu.ng (© African Journal of Oral Health / Volume 9 No 1, 2019



Oral health knowledge and practices of clinical medical and dental students in a North-Eastern Nigerian University 41

RESULTS

The mean +SD age of the students was 24.5+2.70 years.
The students comprise 107 (71.3%) medical students
and 43 (28.7%) dental students. Table 1 shows that the
majority 92(61.3%) of the students were aged 20 to 24,
males constituted 92(61.3%) and the majority
69(46.0%) were in the 5th year. Table 2 shows
assessment of knowledge on oral health among study
participants. Over 86.0% and 72% of dental and
medical students respectively reported correct
knowledge of oral health. The mean +SD knowledge
score of oral health of the students was 11.86 +1.32,
twenty-four (16.0%) and 126 (84.0%) of the students
had fair and good knowledge of oral health
respectively. When the knowledge of the students on
oral health was compared by demographic
characteristics using independent Student t-test, only
the course of study had a statistically significant
association with mean SD knowledge score (Table 3).
The dental students had a higher (12.60 0.79) mean SD
knowledge score than medical students (11.56 1.37).
Similarly, when Chi-square test was used to compare
categories of knowledge and sociodemographic
characteristics, 97.7% and 78.5% of dental students
and medical students had good knowledge
respectively (p=0.003). There was a statistical
significant difference in course of study and whether
soft/medium textured tooth brush is better than hard
textured. Forty-two (97.7%) and 88 (82.2%) of dental
and medical students respectively reported that
soft/medium textured toothbrush is better than hard
textured toothbrush. Eighty-two (54.7%) of the
students had visited a dentist before, out of which 24
(29.3%), 21 (25.6%) and 19 (23.2%) participants last
visited a dentist because of treatment, follow up, and
toothache respectively. Eighty-two (54.7%) of
students cleaned their teeth twice daily and 12 (8%)
cleaned their teeth for less than 1 minute. Table 4
shows that overall, the majority 107(71.3%) of students
cleaned their teeth with toothbrush including
toothpaste only with 33 (76.7%) and 74 (69.2%) as the
corresponding figures for dental and medical
students. Table 5 shows that overall, one form of
cariogenic diet was consumed by between 44.0% and
96.0% of students with dental students accounting for
between 34.9% and 90.7% while medical students
accounted for between 47.7% and 98.1%. More than
98.0% of the students do not smoke cigarette or pipe,
chew tobacco or use snuff. The mean +SD practice
score for the students was 59.6 +7.7. Table 6 shows that

the mean +SD practice score of dental students was
59.33 +7.98 while for medical students it was 59.70
+7.56 (p=0.79). Seventy (46.7%) and 80 (53.3%)
students had good and poor scores for oral health
practice respectively. Table 6 also shows no statistical
significant association between oral health practices
and demographic characteristics of the students
(p>0.05). Twenty (46.5%) and 60(56.1%) of dental and
medical students respectively had poor oral health
practice (p=0.32). The mean *#SD and median
(minimum, maximum) psychosocial impact score of
students was 1.5 +2.3 and 0.5(0,10) respectively. Table
7 shows that only age group was statistically
significantly associated with psychosocial impact
(p<0.05). The mean +SD psychosocial impact score of
younger age group, 20-24 years, was 1.85 +2.50 while
it was 0.83+1.64 for older age group (p=0.007). Table 7
shows that 26.1% of participants in the younger age
group and 8.6% of older age group, 25-37 years,
reported high psychosocial impact of oral health on
daily activities (p=0.01). Mean +SD psychosocial
impact score was 1.26 +2.06 and 1.53 +2.34 for dental
students and medical students respectively (p=0.68).
Thirty (20.0%) and 26 (17.3%) students described the
health of their teeth and gum respectively as average
or poor. Three (2.0%) students reported that they
want their oral health improved. The measure of
agreement was 0.94 (94%) for intra-examiner
agreement and 0.91 (91%) for inter-examiner
agreements for dental caries, oral hygiene status, use
of dentures, tooth fracture and presence of soft tissue
lesions (p<0.05). Forty-five (30.0%) students had
dental caries, with a mean +SD and median
(minimum, maximum) DMFT of 0.5 £1.2) and 0 (0,9)
teeth respectively. The prevalence of dental caries
was 15(34.9%) and 30(28.0%) for dental and medical
students respectively. Seventy-four (49.3%) students
had poor oral hygiene, with dental students
accounting for 23(53.5%) while medical students
accounted for51(47.6%).

DISCUSSION

In any Nigerian university, preventive medicine and
dentistry courses that include good health practices
are taught to clinical students. Itis important to assess
the impact of these courses on students' knowledge
and behaviours of any health matter. Although the
majority of previous studies on oral health
knowledge and behaviours from different countries
were undertaken among dental students™”, very few
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16,17

studies
to the best of our knowledge, this is the first Nigerian
study exploring the oral health knowledge and
behavior of both clinical year medical and dental
students. In this study, a large proportion (84.0%) of
study participants had good knowledge of oral health
and good knowledge score was reported more among
dental students than medical students. In addition, the
mean knowledge score on oral health care was higher
among dental students than medical students in

had medical students included. However,

agreement with studies on oral health knowledge and
behavior among clinical medical, dental and
paramedical students in Manglore® and Eastern
India”. Likewise, in a Saudi Arabian study on oral
health knowledge, attitude and practice among dental
and pharmacy students, higher knowledge scores
were obtained from the former compared to the latter
and this was believed to be due to information
available to the dental students in their syllabus™.
About half of the study participants in this present
study had poor oral health practices and more medical
students had poor oral practice than dental students
though the difference was not statistically significant.
About 9% of students did not know that toothbrush
should be changed after three months. A previous
study that evaluated oral-hygiene awareness and
practice among dental students showed that 21.7% of
dental students did not change their tooth brush after
three months which might be a reflection of their
knowledge of tooth brush use since knowledge
sometimes influence practice”. Almost all dental and
medical students were aware that soft bristled tooth
brush is preferable to hard bristled tooth brush in a
previous study that assessed knowledge, attitude, and
practices among dental and medical students in
Eastern India”. On the contrary, in this present study,
13.3% of the students did not know that soft or
medium bristled toothbrush is better than hard
bristled toothbrush. Those who were ignorant of this
might use hard bristled toothbrush which might result
in tooth wear and its consequences. An even higher
proportion of medical and dental students (85%) have
been reported to more likely use hard-bristled
toothbrush®. Fluoridated toothpaste use in the
prevention of dental caries has been adequately
studied and its use has been associated with the
decline of dental caries in developed countries.
However, in this study, about 7% of both group of
students did not know that fluoridated toothpaste
prevents dental caries which seems to agree with

findings of 7.4% and 8% reported among medical and
dental students in other previous studies". Higher
proportion (53.7%) of dental students in a previous
Nigerian study on determinants of preventive and
oral health behaviour reported that they did not know
that using fluoridated toothpaste is more important
than the brushing per see for preventing caries'. Some
students in this present study did not know what
plaque is and the effect of plaque which might be
another reason for not knowing that fluoridated
toothpaste can remove plaque. Greater number of
dental than medical students reported that soft or
medium textured toothbrush is better than hard
textured and that regular visit to the dentist is
important, demonstrating the impact of training in
preventive dentistry. Knowledge about the
association between some oral problems and systemic
diseases in the present study is similar to that reported
in two other studies in Nigeria' and India"” where 5%
and 8% of the students respectively were unaware of
this association. These findings are believed to be due
to the heterogeneity of the study participants. Unlike
the previous studies", the present study included
medical students whose curriculum does not include
preventive oral health courses. Gender difference in
oral health knowledge score favored males in contrast
to other popular reports among students in Jordan’
and Manglore, India'® where females had better
knowledge but consistent with findings among
Iranian’ and Indian® students. The reason for this
gender difference from our study is unknown but
could be related to the high proportion of male
students in relation to the female students and a result
of cultural influence in our environment. In general,
however, individual item responses among the
students showed high oral health knowledge scores,
with a good overall knowledge proportion of 84%.
The exception was in their responses to regular visits
to the dentist, and effect of decayed teeth on tooth
appearance. Only 1.3% of the students accepted that
tooth decay could affect tooth appearance. The reason
for this response could be due to the very low
prevalence of caries among the anterior teeth, which
are in the aesthetic zone of the mouth. Although many
of the students had visited the dentist, and more than
half of these had been prompted by dental problems, a
large proportion of them erroneously agreed that
“regular visits to the dentist is not important”. In
sharp contrast, many dental students in another study
agreed or strongly agreed that regular dental
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checkups are important . The reason for the observed
differences might be due how important oral health
care is to different people. As regular dental visits are
taken to be visits made to the dentist for check-ups and
prophylaxis, then our finding is supported by reports
of up to 75% and 69% of dental and medical students
respectively putting off dental visits till they have
dental problems". Toothbrush and toothpaste use was
97.4% among the students, which is similar to 95.4%
and 96.6% reported among Nigerian dentall and
Indian medical and dental” students respectively but
different from a study” where all the students used
toothbrush and toothpaste. The frequency of twice
daily tooth brushing among medical and dental
students in Nigeria was 54.7% compared to students in
Australia (80%)” and Mongolia (81%)° but was higher
than 27.5%, 47.5% and 51.3% reported among dental
students in previous Kenyan”, Nigerian', and Saudi
Arabian18 studies respectively. The reason for these
variations cannot be explained, but since this relates
more to practice rather than knowledge, it may reflect
cultural differences among these populations. As
already suggested, there appears to be a gap between
the knowledge base of students, as taught in their
preventive medicine and dentistry courses, and their
oral hygiene practices'. About a fifth of the students
(21.3%) still consume sugary snacks in between meals,
afigure that is lower to what was observed in previous
studies in Nigeria', Iran’ and in Mongolia’. The reason
for this observed disparity cannot be readily
explained. The possible role of socio-economic and
cultural differences in oral health behaviours due to
the role placed by socioenvironmental factors in oral
health behaviours may be a key consideration™. Only a
little proportion of the students (4%) did not know that
smoking tobacco causes oral health problems. In
consonant with this, only 2% of the students use
tobacco products, similar to 1% reported by Kamble et
al., in their study on oral hygiene awareness and
practices among medical students in Karnataka India™
but lower than the 26%, 24% and 47% observed among
dental students in Turkey’, Norway and Greece”
respectively. It is also lower than 8.4% observed in a
previous Nigerian study'. Smoking is a life style habit
and many young people are addicted to it. The low
prevalence of smoking among students in Nigeria
might be due to the socio-cultural norms where
smoking and alcohol use is highly frowned upon'.
Pertaining to oral health behavior, the majority (53.3%)
of students had poor practice of oral health, which

correlates to the proportion (50%) of the students
noticed to have poor oral hygiene on examination.
This shows a disparity between the students' good
oral health knowledge and their oral health practice,
as also observed among dental students in Nigeria'
and both dental and medical students in India”. The
oral health status of students in this study also showed
that 30% of them had dental caries, 9.3% had fractured
teeth, 1.3% used dentures and 7.3% had soft tissue
lesions. This might be the reason why about 20% of
students described the health of their teeth and gum as
poor. Bleeding as a clinical sign and symptom of
unhealthy gum was reported by 29% of students in a
study on oral hygiene and gingival status of dental
students in the United Arab Emirates™. In this present
study ’ (2.0%) students reported that they want their
oral health improved. Although there was no
significant relationship between oral health practices
and demographic characteristics of the students,
dental students had a better practice score than
medical students which is at variance with a previous
study on knowledge, attitude and practice of oral-
dental health among dental and pharmacy students
where the reverse was the case'’. Males in the present
study had better oral health practices compared to
females similar to reports observed in previous
studies amongst Iranian’and Indian™ students. This is
in contrast to findings from previous studies
undertaken among dental students in India” and
United Arab Emirates™ where females had better oral
health practices. Recent reports have highlighted that
oral disorders have emotional and psycho-social
impacts on daily life.” In our study, between 3.3% and
20.7% of students reported some form of psychosocial
impact of their oral health on daily activities,
commoner among the younger aged students. The
influence of age on the prevalence of psychosocial
impact may be due to differing subjective perceptions
of social demands among the age groups. In our study,
the probability of bias due to misconceptions and
errors in interpretation of concepts that exist in studies
using self-administered questionnaires with lay
population is reduced since all study participants
were medical and dental students®. However, there
might be certain amount of measurement error in
handling self-care reported assessments in the present
study instead of observed behaviours. Further
research is recommended among medical and dental
students from other Nigerian universities to allow for
generalization. In conclusion, there was a high level of
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good knowledge of oral health care among these
Nigerian Medical and Dental students which does not
impact appreciably on their oral health care practices.
Dental students had better knowledge of oral health
care than their medical counterparts. Younger age
group of students reported higher psychosocial
impact of oral health care on daily activities than older
ones.
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